(“124006”), a wholly owned subsidiary of CAT. The sole asset of 124006 is a Property Earn-In and 
Joint Venture Agreement concerning the Rimrock Gold property located in Nevada, USA. Terms of the 
Agreement are as follows:  

i) EXLA will Pay CAT US$125,000;  
ii) Issue to CAT One Hundred-Ten Million Shares (110,000,000) in the capital of the company and;  
iii) Grant CAT a One Percent (1%) Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”) 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the net loss for 124006 was $27,934 consisted of 
$21,461 exploration costs and unrealized foreign exchange loss of $24,393.

[...]

The sole 

asset of 124006 is a Property Earn-In and Joint Venture Agreement concerning the Rimrock Gold property 
located in Nevada, USA. Terms of the Agreement are as follows:  

i) EXLA will Pay the Company US$125,000;  
ii) Issue to the Company One Hundred-Ten Million Shares (110,000,000) in the capital of 

the Company and;  

iii) Grant the Company a One Percent (1%) Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”) 

c) New Brunswick Project 

On September 10, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement (the “Agreement”) pursuant to an